



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6985/2017

PUSHPA SAH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. V.K. Tandon, Mr. S.K. Rout and
Mr. Ganesh Singh, Advocates with Petitioner in
person.

versus

THE AIR FORCE SR SEC SCHOOL
AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Pranav, Advocate for R1 and R3.
Mr. Yeeshu Jain, ASC with Mr. Hitanshu Mishra,
Advocate for R2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

25.10.2024

CM APPL. 44239/2024

1. This is an application filed on behalf of the Petitioner seeking condonation of delay of 192 days in filing the restoration application being CM APPL. 44238/2024.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, delay in filing the restoration application is condoned.
3. Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 44238/2024

4. This is an application preferred on behalf of the Petitioner seeking restoration of the writ petition, which was dismissed for non-prosecution on 07.12.2023.

W.P.(C) 6985/2017

Page 1 of 2



5. Learned counsels appearing on behalf of Respondents fairly submit that in view of the reasons stated in the application, they have no objection to the application being allowed and the writ petition being restored.
6. Accordingly, for the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed.
7. Writ petition is restored to its original number and position.
8. Application stands disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6985/2017

9. Written submissions be filed by the parties before the next date of hearing.
10. List for hearing on 18.12.2024.

JYOTI SINGH, J

OCTOBER 25, 2024/jg